| N251212001-V1]

Dome Climber
ACCORDING TO SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

3.05m dome climber with swing seat



ORIGINAL INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Warnings

Attention: For home use only.

Attention: Children should use this product under the parental
supervision.

Danger: Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product
away from babies and children, otherwise they may pose a choking
hazard.

Danger: Lack of attachment may cause a risk of tipping or falling
hazard.

> B>k P

> P

General Warnings

The product must be installed and used under the supervision of an
adult.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.
Remove all packaging, separate and count all parts and hardware.
Please ensure that all parts are correctly installed, incorrect installation
can lead to a danger.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near the
area in which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product
unnecessarily once assembled.

Ensure a secure surface during installation, and always place the
product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Please check and maintain it regularly, and the most important part
needs to be suspended, fixed, or anchored to the ground.



A WARNING!

e Warning! Only for domestic outdoor use!

e The product is intended for use by children ages 3 to 12 with a
maximum weight of 50 kg. Maximum 4 children can use it at
the same time.

e Please read the instructions carefully before assembling and
using.
e Retain this manual for future reference.

e Be careful of collisions when using the swing.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

e All users must understand and follow the instruction for the safe
operation of this product.

e Proper assembly, use and supervision are necessary.

e Two capable adults are recommended for the installation.

e Keep children away from the assembly area.

e Be aware that parts can be damaged by over-tightening screws.
e \We advise that the swing is not faced towards the sun.

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following
instructions.



Operation instructions
On-site adult supervision is required at all times!

e Do not install the product over concrete, asphalt, packed earth or
any other hard surface. A fall onto a hard surface can result in
serious injury to the user.

e Place the equipment on level ground at least 2 m from any
structure or obstruction such as a fence, garage, house,
overhanging branches, laundry lines or electrical wires.

e To prevent serious injury, do not allow children to use the
equipment until properly installed.

e Do not use the dome climber when it is wet.

e Instruct children not to use the equipment in a manner other than
intended.

e Do not attach other items to the product that are not designed for
the equipment, such as, but not limited to, jump ropes, clotheslines,
pet leashes, cables and chains, as they may cause a strangulation

hazard.
e To prevent entanglement and strangulation, dress children

appropriately, using well-fitting shoes and avoiding ponchos,
scarves, jackets with neck drawstrings, helmets with straps, and
other loose-fitting clothing that is potentially hazardous while using
the equipment.



Maintenance instructions

e Check all nuts and bolts are tightened before each use, replace
any worn, defective, or missing parts.

e Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to
prevent compaction and to maintain appropriate depth. Replace if
necessary before each use.

e Remove any tripping hazards, such as exposed concrete
footings,tree stumps, or rocks.

e Owners shall be responsible for maintaining the legibility of the
warning labels.

e For longer accessory life, we suggest storing them during the
winter.

e Do not use any abrasive cleansers for the cleaning. Use a soft,
damp cloth to eliminate dirt and dust.

e Sand rusted areas on tubular members and repaint using a
lead-free paint.

Disposal instructions

e Disassemble and dispose of The equipment in such a way that no
unreasonable hazards will exist at the time the equipment is
discarded.

e Follow all your local requirements.

PLAYGROUND AND SURFACE MATERIALS
INSTRUCTIONS



e Use containment, such as digging out around the perimeter and/or
lining the perimeter with landscape edging.

e Do not install loose fill surfacing over hard surfaces such as
concrete or asphalt.

e Installation of rubber tiles or poured-in place surfaces (other than
loose fill materials) generally requires a professional and are not
“do-it-yourself ” projects.

e Use playground surfacing materials (other than loose fill material)
that comply to the safety standard.

Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials within the
Use Zone of Playground Equipment.

CONSUMER INFORMATION SHEET FOR PLAYGROUND
SURFACING MATERIALS

Select Protective Surfacing—One of the most important things you
can do to reduce the likelihood of serious head injuries is to install
shock absorbing protective surfacing under and around your play
equipment. The protective surfacing should be applied to a depth
that is suitable for the equipment height. There are different types
of surfacing to choose from; whichever product you select, follow
these guidelines: Loose Fill Materials—Maintain a minimum depth

of 23 cm of loose fill materials such as wood mulch/chips,
engineered wood fiber (EWF), or shredded/recycled rubber mulch

for equipment up to 244 cm high; and 23 cm of sand or pea
gravel for equipment up to152 cm high.



NOTE: An initial fill level of 30 cm will compress to about a 23 cm
depth of surfacing over time. The surfacing will also compact, displace,
and settle, and should be periodically refilled to maintain at least a

23 cm depth. Use a minimum of 15 cm of protective surfacing

for play equipment less than 122 cm in height. If maintained

properly, this should be adequate. (At depths less than 15 cm , the
protective material is too easily displaced or compacted.)

**The Maximum fall height for this equipment is 1.5M ,We recommend
using 15cm of Double shredded bark Mulch.**

SAFE PLAY AREA

Place the equipment no less then 2m from any structure or
obstruction such as a fence, garage, house, overhanging branches,
laundry lines, or electrical wires. The impact surfacing needs to
cover the entire recommended play area.

Play set dimensions:
3.05m diameter

Recommended Play
area: 7.07m diameter

2m

Recommended age:

2m 2m
3-12 years old . :

Maximum player: 4
children

Maximum Weight of )
Each User: 50 kg ]



BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

Identify and check all parts and hardware using the PART LIST in
this document. Make sure that all parts and accessories are intact
and complete before assembly. Test all bolts by inserting them into

their respective holes. Do not scrape the powder coating. Bare metal
may rust! You may need to pound some bolts with a hammer or

mallet.

NOTE:

e The assembly requires two adults.

For ease of assembly, leave all fasteners finger tight until all tubes

are in place, then tighten firmly

PART LIST
Carton A
M1 M2 Z35 Z17
blue 5pcs | blue 30pcs | M8x35 16pcs | M8x20 10pcs
M8 D8 AS K10K13
16pcs 26pcs 2pcs 1pc
K L8 N1 N2
10pcs 10pcs 16pcs 1pc




N3 N4 NS G10

2pcs 2pcs 2pcs 16pcs
Carton B
M3 M4
red 28pcs | red 2pcs

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

Dome Climber Assembly (Method 1)

Step 1:Bottom Circle
Assembly

M2
First, make a decagon with ten R

poles (M2), as shown in the
following picture.

Second, pick up one pole(M2)

and one pole(M3), then connect

them to one of the joints of the

decagon with a bolt (Z17), a lock

nut (K), washers (D8) and spring

washers (L8).

Tips:

The order of the poles needs to be the same as the order marked
in the following picture.

The outermost pole is pole D, the second is pole ), the third is
pole 3, and the final one (also the innermost) is pole @.




Third, repeat the operation at the second step, and you will get the
following shape. Now, the bottom circle has been finished.

Tips: Every node at the bottom circle will have four pole ends.

10



Step 2: Second Circle Assembly

First, pick up three poles (M3), one bolt(Z35) , one normal washer
(D8) and one thin nut (M8).

Second, choose two poles assembled at the bottom circle, then fix

the poles together with tools Part (A5) and Part (K10K13).
Tips: The order of the poles needs to be the same as the order

marked in the following picture. The outermost pole is pole &, the
second is pole @, the third is pole 3), the fourth is pole @ and the
final one (also the innermost) is pole .

Z35
washer (D8)

Note: The bolt should be
threaded from the inside out




Step 3: Second Circle Assembly
First, pick up two poles(M2), one pole(M3), one bolt (Z35), one
normal washer (D8) and one thin nut (M8).

Second, choose two poles(M2) assembled at the bottom circle, then
fix the poles together with tools Part (A5) and Part (K10K13).

Tips: The order of the poles needs to be the same as the order
marked in the following picture. The outermost pole is pole ®, the
second is pole @, the third is pole @, the fourth is pole @, the
fifth is 2 and the final one (also the innermost) is pole .

Note: The bolt
should be
threaded from

the inside out.

12



Third, repeat the operation at Step 3, and you will get the following
shape.

Now, the second circle has been finished.

Step 4: Third Circle Assembly ( Important: choose 1 tube(M3)
and 1 tube(M1) for assembly )

First, pick up one pole(M3/M4), two strengthened poles(M1), one
bolt (Z35), one normal washer (D8) and one thin nut (M8).

Second, choose one of the nodes at the second circle, then fix the
poles together with tools Part (A5) and Part (K10K13).

Tips: The order of the poles needs to be the same as the order
marked in the following picture. The outermost pole is pole ®, the
second is pole ®, the third is pole @, the fourth is pole @), the
fifth is pole 2 and the final one (also the innermost) is pole .

13



Note: The bolt should be threaded from the inside out.

Third: Repeat the above operation for the rest nodes. The third circle
has been finished!

Tips: Every node at the third circle will have six pole ends.

14



Step 5: Roof Assembly

Pick up one bolt (Z35), one normal washer (D8) and one thin nut
(M8), then fix the poles at the roof together with tools Part (A5) and
Part (K10K13).

Tips: The order of the poles needs to be the same as the order
marked in the following picture. The outermost pole is pole &, the
second is pole @, the third is pole @), the fourth is pole 2, and
the final one (also the innermost) is pole .

Note: The bolt should be
threaded from the inside out.




Step 6: Black Grip Assembly

First, fasten the black grip (N1) on the nodes with a nut (G10) using
the tool Part (A5). NOTE: All of the nodes will need a grip, except the
nodes of the bottom circle.

Tips: Before this step,make all tubes are in right position and fasten
all screws with tools, The gap of the grip needs to be checked in
pole @ and pole G&)(or pole ), as shown in the following picture.

Second, repeat the above
operation for the rest nodes.

16



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

Dome Climber Assembly (Method 2)




Step 1:Five-tube connector assembly
First, pick up five pole(M3), as shown in the following picture.

Second, connect them to one of the joints of the decagon with a bolt
(Z35), one normal washer (D8) and one thin nut (M8), and fasten
the black grip (N1) on the nodes with a nut (G10) using the tool Part
(AS).

Repeat the above steps 5 times and assemble 6 Five-tube
connector, numbered N, and then, pick up three pole(M3) and two
pole(M4) , as shown in the following picture. Connect them to one of
the joints of the decagon with a bolt (Z35), one normal washer (D8)
and one thin nut (M8), and fasten the black grip (N1) on the nodes
with a nut (G10) using the tool Part (A5), numbered M.

Step 2:Bottom Circle Assembly
First, make a decagon with ten poles (M2), as shown in the

following picture.

Step 3: Side Circle Assembly

First, pick up two Five-tube connector (N), six pole(M2) connect
them as the picture shows.

18



2B 33 =
L

19



Step 4: Side Circle Assembly

First, pick up three Five-tube connector (N), 14 pole(M2) connect
them as the picture shows.




21



Step 5: Roof Assembly

First, pick up one Five-tube connector(M), five strengthened poles(M1),
five bolt (Z35), five normal washer (D8) and five thin nut (M8).

Second, choose one of the nodes at the second circle, then fix the
poles together with tools Part (A5) and Part (K10K13), and fasten the
black grip (N1) on the nodes with a nut (G10) using the tool Part (A5).

Repeat 5 times.

X5

x5

X5



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

Swing Seat Assembly

First, Loosen the nuts of two Chain buckle (N4), connect Swing Seat
(N2) and two Chain (N5) as shown in the figure, and then tighten the
nuts of Chain buckle (N4).Loosen the nuts of two Chain buckle (N3)
connect the other side of the Chain (N5).

23



And then, install swing seat with its two carabiners.

Now, the assembly of the dome climber with swing seat is completed.
Congratulations!

Contact person

tectake Ltd.

Mappin House

4 Winsley Street

W1W 8HF London ,UK
Telephone: +44 203488 4565
www. tectake.co.uk
mail@tectake.co.uk

24



Kletterkuppel

ENTSPRICHT DEN SICHERHEITSANFORDERUNGEN

3,05m Kletterkuppel mit Schaukel

25



ORIGINAL BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Bewahren Sie sie zum spateren Nachschlagen auf

Achtung

Vorsicht: Nur fur den Hausgebrauch.

Vorsicht: Kinder sollten diesen Artikel unter elterlicher Aufsicht benutzen.
Gefahr: Halten Sie alle Kleinteile und Verpackungsmaterialien, die
verschluckt werden konnen, von Babys und Kindern fern.

Gefahr: Unsachgemalle Montage kann zu Kippgefahr fuhren.

Allgemeine Achtung

Der Artikel muss unter der Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen montiert und

benutzt werden.

Lesen Sie jeden Schritt sorgfaltig durch und befolgen Sie die richtige

Reihenfolge.

Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungen, Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Teile und

Zubehorteile vorhanden sind.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile richtig montiert sind, eine falsche

Montage kann zu einer Gefahr fuhren.

Wir empfehlen, alle Teile moglichst in der Nahe des Aufstellungsortes

zu montieren, um unnotige Bewegungen nach der Montage zu

vermeiden.

/\ Achten Sie bei der Montage auf einen sicheren Untergrund und stellen
Sie den Artikel immer auf eine ebene, feste und stabile Flache.

/\ Bitte Uberprifen und warten Sie regelmaRig die wichtigsten Teile zur

Aufhangung, Befestigung, Verankerung am Boden.

> B> B b P

26



/\ ACHTUNG!

‘Achtung! Nur fur den Gebrauch im Garten!

-Das Produkt ist fur Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 12 Jahren mit einem
maximalen Gewicht von 50 kg bestimmt. Gleichzeitig konnen
hochstens 4 Kinder es benutzen.

-Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfaltig, bevor Sie das Produkt
zusammenbauen und verwenden.

‘Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zur spateren Referenz auf.

-Seien Sie vorsichtig bei Kollisionen bei der Nutzung der Schaukel.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

DAS NICHTBEFOLGEN DIESER WARNHINWEISE KANN ZU
SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN
FUHREN.

-Alle Benutzer mussen die Anweisungen flr den sicheren Be-
trieb dieses Produkts verstehen und befolgen.

-Eine ordnungsgemafe Montage, Verwendung und Aufsicht sind
erforderlich.

-Fur die Installation werden zwei fahige Erwachsene empfohlen.
-‘Halten Sie Kinder von der Montageflache fern.

-Seien Sie sich bewusst, dass Teile durch UbermafRiges Anzie-
hen der Schrauben beschadigt werden konnen.

‘Wir raten davon ab, die Schaukel der Sonne auszusetzen.

Die meisten Verletzungen entstehen durch unsachgemalen
Gebrauch und/oder Nichtbefolgen der Anweisungen.

27



Betriebsanleitung

Es ist jederzeit eine erwachsene Aufsicht vor Ort erforderlich!
‘Installieren Sie das Produkt nicht Uber Beton, Asphalt, fest ge-
packter Erde oder einer anderen harten Oberflache. Ein Sturz auf
harten Boden kann zu schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

‘Platzieren Sie das Gerat auf ebenem Boden, mindestens 2 m von
jeglichen Strukturen oder Hindernissen wie Zaunen, Garagen,
Gebauden, herabhangenden Zweigen, Wascheleinen oder elek-

trischen Leitungen entfernt.
‘Lassen Sie Kinder das Gerat erst nutzen, nachdem es ordnungs-

gemal installiert wurde, um schwerwiegende Verletzungen zu
vermeiden.

‘Verwenden Sie den Kletterdom nicht, wenn er nass ist.

‘Weisen Sie Kinder an, das Gerat nur bestimmungsgemalf zu
verwenden.

‘Befestigen Sie keine anderen Gegenstande am Produkt, die nicht
fur das Gerat vorgesehen sind, wie z. B. Springseile, Waschelein-
en, Tierleinen, Kabel und Ketten, da es zu einer Strangulations-
gefahr kommen kann.

‘Um Verwicklungen und Erwlrgungen zu verhindern, kleiden Sie
Kinder angemessen, benutzen Sie gut sitzende Schuhe und ver-
meiden Sie Ponchos, Schals, Jacken mit Nackenschnuren, Helme
mit Riemen und andere locker sitzende Kleidung, die beim Benut-
zen der Ausrustung potenziell gefahrlich ist.

28



Wartungsanleitung

-Uberprifen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob alle Muttern und Schrau-
ben festgezogen sind, und ersetzen Sie alle abgenutzten, defek-
ten oder fehlenden Teile.

‘Harken Sie und Uberprufen Sie die Tiefe der lockeren Fullschutz-
materialien, um Verdichtung zu vermeiden und die geeignete Tiefe
aufrechtzuerhalten. Ersetzen Sie bei Bedarf vor jedem Gebrauch.
-‘Entfernen Sie alle Stolperfallen, wie freiliegende Betonfunda-
mente, Baumstumpfe oder Steine.

‘Die Eigentumer sind daflr verantwortlich, die Lesbarkeit der
Warnhinweise aufrechtzuerhalten.

-Fur eine langere Lebensdauer der Zubehorteile empfehlen wir,
sie wahrend des Winters zu lagern.

‘Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven Reiniger zur Reinigung. Verwen-
den Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz und Staub zu
entfernen.

-Schleifen Sie verrostete Bereiche an den Rohrteilen ab und stre-
ichen Sie sie mit bleifreier Farbe neu.

Entsorgungshinweise:

‘Demontieren Sie das Gerat und entsorgen Sie es so, dass zum
Zeitpunkt der Entsorgung keine unvertretbaren Gefahren beste-
hen.

-Befolgen Sie alle ortlichen Anforderungen.

ANLEITUNGEN FUR SPIELPLATZ- UND OBERFLACHENMA-
TERIALIEN

29



‘Verwenden Sie Zurluckhaltungsmethoden wie das Ausgraben
des Bereichs entlang des Umfangs und/oder das Auskleiden des
Umfangs mit Landschaftsrand.

- Installieren Sie keine lockeren Fullmaterialien auf harten Ober-
flachen wie Beton oder Asphalt.

‘Die Installation von Gummimatten oder Giel3belagen (aulier
losen Fullmaterialien) erfordert in der Regel einen professionellen
Handwerker und sind keine "Do-it-yourself'-Projekte.
‘Verwenden Sie Spielplatzoberflachenmaterialien (aul3er losen
Fullmaterialien), die der Sicherheitsnorm fur die Aufpralldamp-
fung von Oberflachenmaterialien innerhalb der Einsatzzone von
Spielplatzgeraten entsprechen.

VERBRAUCHERINFORMATIONEN FUR SPIELP-
LATZ-OBERFLACHENMATERIALIEN

Wahlen Sie einen schutzenden Bodenbelag - Eine der wichtig-
sten MalRnahmen, die Sie ergreifen kdnnen, um das Risiko
schwerwiegender Kopfverletzungen zu reduzieren, ist die Instal-
lation stoRdampfender schutzender Bodenbelage unter und um
Ihr Spielgerat herum. Der schutzende Bodenbelag sollte in einer
Tiefe aufgetragen werden, die fur die Hohe des Gerats geeignet
ist. Es gibt verschiedene Arten von Belagen zur Auswahl; un-
abhangig vom gewahlten Produkt sollten Sie diese Richtlinien
befolgen:

Lockere Flllmaterialien - Halten Sie eine Mindesttiefe von 23 cm
lockeren Fullmaterialien wie Holzmulch/Spane, technisch aufbe-
reitetes Holzfasermaterial (EWF) oder geschredderten/recycelten
Gummimulch fur Gerate bis zu 244 cm Hohe und 23 cm Sand
oder Kies fur Gerate bis zu 152 cm Hohe ein.

30



HINWEIS: Ein anfangliches Fullniveau von 30 cm wird sich im
Laufe der Zeit auf eine Tiefe von etwa 23 cm verdichten. Der Belag
wird sich auch verdichten, verschieben und sich setzen und sollte
regelmaldig nachgeflllt werden, um eine Tiefe von mindestens 23
cm zu erhalten. Verwenden Sie fur Gerate mit einer Hohe unter
122 cm mindestens 15 cm Schutzbelag. Bei ordnungsgemalier
Wartung sollte dies ausreichend sein. (Bei Tiefen unter 15 cm ist
das Schutzmaterial zu leicht zu verschieben oder zu komprimie-
ren.)

**Die maximale Fallhdhe fur dieses Gerat betragt 1,5 m, wir empfe-
hlen die Verwendung von 15 cm doppelt gehackseltem Rinder-
mulch.**

SICHERER SPIELBEREICH

Platzieren Sie das Gerat mindestens 2 m von jeder Struktur oder
Hindernis wie einem Zaun, einer Garage, einem Haus, uberhangenden
Asten, Wascheleinen oder elektrischen Leitungen entfernt. Der
Aufprallbelag muss den gesamten empfohlenen Spielbereich abdecken.

Abmessungen des
Spielgerats:

Durchmesser von 3,05 m

2m
Empfohlener

Spielbereich:
Durchmesser von 7,07 m

Empfohlenes _2m 2m
Mindestalter: 3-12 Jahre

Maximale Spieleranzahl:
4 Kinder

Maximales Gewicht pro

1 2m
Benutzer: 50 kg l

31



VOR BEGINN DER MONTAGE

Identifizieren und Uberprufen Sie alle Teile und Befestigungselemente
anhand der TEILELISTE in diesem Dokument. Stellen Sie sicher, dass
alle Teile und Zubehorteile intakt und vollstandig sind, bevor Sie mit
der Montage beginnen. Testen Sie alle Schrauben, indem Sie sie in
ihre jeweiligen Locher einsetzen. Kratzen Sie die Pulverbeschichtung
nicht ab, denn blankes Metall kann rosten! Moglicherweise missen
Sie einige Bolzen mit einem Hammer oder einem Holzhammer
einsetzen.

HINWEIS:
-Der Aufbau erfordert zwei Erwachsene.

Zum einfacheren Aufbau alle Verbindungselemente locker lassen, bis
alle Rohre an ihrem Platz sind, dann fest anziehen.

STUCKLISTE
Karton A
M1 M2 Z35 Z17
Blau 5pcs | Blau 30pcs | M8x35 16pcs | M8x20 10pcs
M8 D8 AS K10K13
16pcs 26pcs 2pcs 1pc
K L8 N1 N2
10pcs 10pcs 16pcs 1pc

32



N3 N4 NS G10
2pcs 2pcs 2pcs 16pcs
Karton B
M3 M4
w
rot 28pcs | rot 2pcs
MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Montage des Kuppelkletterers (Methode 1)

Schritt 1: Montage des unteren Kreises

Zuerst ein Dekagon mit zehn Stangen (M2) herstellen, wie im folgenden

Bild gezeigt.

Zweitens eine Stange (M2) und eine Stange (M3) nehmen und sie dann
mit einer Schraube (Z17), einer Sicherungsmutter (K), Unterlegscheiben
(D8) und Federringen (L8) an einem der Gelenke des Dekagons

befestigen.

Hinweis:

M2

Die Reihenfolge der Stangen muss mit der Reihenfolge Ubereinstimmen,
die im folgenden Bild markiert ist.

Die duRerste Stange ist Stange @, die zweite Stange @), die dritte
Stange (3 und die letzte (auch die innerste) ist Stange @.

33




Unterlegscheibe

Federscheibe

Drittens, wiederholen Sie die Operation des zweiten Schritts und Sie
erhalten die folgende Form. Jetzt ist der untere Kreis fertiggestellt.

Hinweis: Jeder Knoten am unteren Kreis wird vier Stangenenden
haben.

34



Schritt 2: Montage des zweiten Kreises

Zuerst nehmen Sie drei Stangen (M3), eine Schraube (Z35), eine
normale Unterlegscheibe (D8) und eine schmale Mutter (M8).

Zweitens wahlen Sie zwei Stangen, die am unteren Kreis montiert sind,
und befestigen Sie die Stangen mit den Werkzeugen Teil (A5) und Teil
(K10K13) zusammen.

Hinweis: Die Reihenfolge der Stangen muss mit der Reihenfolge
ubereinstimmen, die im folgenden Bild markiert ist. Die aufRerste Stange
ist Stange (®), die zweite ist Stange @), die dritte ist Stange ), die vierte
ist Stange (@ und die letzte (auch die innerste) ist Stange @.

Z35

Hinweis: Der Bolzen sollte von
innen nach aul3en geschraubt

35



Schritt 3: Montage des zweiten Kreises

Zuerst nehmen Sie zwei Stangen (M2), eine Stange (M3), eine
Schraube (Z35), eine normale Unterlegscheibe (D8) und eine schmale
Mutter (M8).

Zweitens wahlen Sie zwei Stangen (M2), die am unteren Kreis montiert
sind, und befestigen Sie die Stangen mit den Werkzeugen Teil (AS) und
Teil (K10K13) zusammen.

Hinweis: Die Reihenfolge der Stangen muss mit der Reihenfolge
ubereinstimmen, die im folgenden Bild markiert ist. Die auf3erste Stange
ist Stange (©), die zweite ist Stange (), die dritte ist Stange @), die vierte
ist Stange (3, die fiinfte ist Stange @ und die letzte (auch die innerste)
ist Stange @.

Hinweis: Der Bolzen
sollte von innen nach
aulRen geschraubt
werden.




Drittens, wiederholen Sie die Operation des Schritts 3, und Sie erhalten
die folgende Form.

Jetzt ist der zweite Kreis fertiggestellt.

Schritt 4: Montage des dritten Kreises (Wichtig: Wahlen Sie 1
Rohr (M3) und 1 Rohr (M1) fiir die Montage)

Zuerst nehmen Sie eine Stange (M3/M4), zwei verstarkte Stangen
(M1), eine Schraube (Z35), eine normale Unterlegscheibe (D8) und
eine schmale Mutter (M8).

Zweitens wahlen Sie einen der Knoten am zweiten Kreis und
befestigen Sie die Stangen mit den Werkzeugen Teil (AS5) und Teil
(K10K13) zusammen.

Hinweis: Die Reihenfolge der Stangen muss mit der Reihenfolge
Ubereinstimmen, die im folgenden Bild markiert ist. Die dulRerste
Stange ist Stange (©), die zweite ist Stange (%), die dritte ist Stange @,
die vierte ist Stange (3, die flinfte ist Stange 2 und die letzte (auch
die innerste) ist Stange @.

37



Hinweis: Der Bolzen sollte von innen nach aul3en geschraubt werden.

Drittens: Wiederholen Sie die oben genannte Operation fur die
restlichen Knoten. Der dritte Kreis wurde fertiggestellt!

Hinweis: Jeder Knoten am dritten Kreis wird sechs Stangenenden
haben.

38



Schritt 5: Montage des Dachs

Roof AssemblyNehmen Sie eine Schraube (Z35), eine normale
Unterlegscheibe (D8) und eine schmale Mutter (M8) und befestigen
Sie dann die Stangen am Dach mit den Werkzeugen Teil (A5) und Teil
(K10K13).

Hinweis: Die Reihenfolge der Stangen muss mit der Reihenfolge
ubereinstimmen, die im folgenden Bild markiert ist. Die aul3erste
Stange ist Stange ®), die zweite ist Stange @), die dritte ist Stange 3),
die vierte ist Stange 2 und die letzte (auch die innerste) ist Stange .

Hinweis: Der Bolzen sollte von
innen nach aulden geschraubt
werden.

39



Schritt 6: Montage des schwarzen Griffs

Zuerst befestigen Sie den schwarzen Griff (N1) an den Knoten mit
einer Mutter (G10) unter Verwendung des Werkzeugs Teil (A5).
HINWEIS: Alle Knoten aul3er den Knoten des unteren Kreises
bendtigen einen Griff.

Hinweis: Vor diesem Schritt stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Rohre an der
richtigen Position sind und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben mit Werkzeugen
fest. Der Spalt des Griffs muss an Stange (D und Stange ® (oder
Stange ©) Uberprift werden, wie im folgenden Bild gezeigt.

Zweitens wiederholen Sie die
oben genannte Operation fur
die restlichen Knoten.

40



MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Montage des Kuppelkletterers (Methode 2)

N\
s

41



Schritt 1: Montage des Funf-Rohr-Verbinders

Zuerst nehmen Sie funf Stangen (M3), wie im folgenden Bild gezeigt.

Zweitens verbinden Sie sie mit einem der Gelenke des Dekagons mit

einer Schraube (Z35), einer normalen Unterlegscheibe (D8) und einer
schmalen Mutter (M8) und befestigen Sie den schwarzen Griff (N1) an
den Knoten mit einer Mutter (G10) unter Verwendung des Werkzeugs

Teil (A5).

Wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte 5-mal und montieren Sie 6
Funf-Rohr-Verbinder, nummeriert mit N. Dann nehmen Sie drei
Stangen (M3) und zwei Stangen (M4), wie im folgenden Bild gezeigt.
Verbinden Sie sie mit einem der Gelenke des Dekagons mit einer
Schraube (Z35), einer normalen Unterlegscheibe (D8) und einer
schmalen Mutter (M8) und befestigen Sie den schwarzen Griff (N1) an
den Knoten mit einer Mutter (G10) unter Verwendung des Werkzeugs
Teil (A5), nummeriert mit M.

Schritt 2: Montage des unteren Kreises
Zuerst stellen Sie ein Dekagon mit zehn Stangen (M2) her, wie im

folgenden Bild gezeigt.
@ x10

& >

Schritt 3: Montage des Seitenkreises

Zuerst nehmen Sie zwei Funfrohr-Verbinder (N) und sechs Stangen
(M2) und verbinden sie wie im Bild gezeigt.

42



®H 33 =
LD

43



Schritt 4: Montage des Seitenkreises

Zuerst nehmen Sie frei Funfrohr-Verbinder (N) und 14 Stangen (M2)
und verbinden sie wie im Bild gezeigt.




45



Schritt 5: Montage des Dachs

Zuerst nehmen Sie einen Funf-Réhren-Verbinder (M), funf verstarkte
Stangen (M1), funf Bolzen (Z35), funf normale Unterlegscheiben (D8)
und funf dinne Muttern (M8).

Zweitens, wahlen Sie einen der Knotenpunkte am zweiten Kreis aus,
fixieren Sie dann die Stangen mit den Werkzeugen Teil (A5) und Teil
(K10K13) zusammen und befestigen Sie den schwarzen Griff (N1) an
den Knotenpunkten mit einer Mutter (G10) unter Verwendung des
Werkzeugs Teil (A5).

Wiederholen Sie dies 5 Mal.

46



Montageanleitung

Montage des Schaukelsitz

Zuerst l6sen Sie die Muttern von zwei Kettenverschlissen (N4),
verbinden Sie den Schaukelsitz (N2) und zwei Ketten (N5) wie auf der
Abbildung gezeigt und ziehen dann die Muttern der Kettenverschllsse
(N4) fest. Losen Sie die Muttern von zwei Kettenverschlissen (N3)
und verbinden Sie die andere Seite der Kette (N5).

47



Und dann installieren Sie den Schaukelsitz mit seinen beiden
Karabinern.

Jetzt ist die Montage des Kuppelklettergerusts mit Schaukelsitz
abgeschlossen. Herzlichen Gluckwunsch!

Ansprechpartner

tectake GmbH

Tauberweg 41

97999 Igersheim

Telefon: +49 7931 991 920
www.tectake.de

E-Mail: verkauf@tectake.de

48



DOme d’Escalade pour Enfants
CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES DE SECURITE

Déme d'escalade avec siege balancgoire 3,05 m

49



MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINAL
A CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE

Avertissements

Attention : Pour I'usage domestique seulement.

Attention : Les enfants doivent utiliser ce produit sous la surveillance de
leurs parents.

Danger : Gardez toutes les petites piéces et les matériaux d'emballage de
ce produit hors de portée des bébés et des enfants pour éviter un risque
d'étouffement.

Danger : La manque de la fixation pourrait entrainer un risque de
basculement ou de chute.

Avertissements Généraux

Le produit doit étre installé et utilisé sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez I'ordre correct.

Retirez tous les emballages, séparez et comptez toutes les pieces et le

matériel.

Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les piéces soient correctement

installées, une installation incorrecte peut entrainer un danger.

Nous recommandons que, dans la mesure du possible, tous les articles

soient assemblés a proximité de la zone dans laquelle ils seront

utilisés, afin d'éviter de déplacer inutilement le produit une fois

assemblée.

/\ Assurez-vous que la surface soit solide pendant I'assemblage et placez
toujours le produit sur une surface plane et stable.

/\ Veuillez vérifier et entretenir régulierement les piéces les plus

importantes pour la suspension, la fixation, I'ancrage au sol.

> b BBk

50



A AVERTISSEMENT !

e Avertissement ! Uniquement pour un usage domestique en
extérieur !

e Le produit est destiné a étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 3 a 12
ans avec un poids maximum de 50 kg/110 Ibs. Il peut étre utilisé par
4 enfants en méme temps.

e Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant de I'assembler et
de l'utiliser.

e Conservez ce manuel pour référence future.

e Faites attention aux collisions lors de I'utilisation de la balancoire.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT

ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU DES DOMMAGES
MATERIELS.

e Tous les utilisateurs doivent comprendre et suivre les instructions
pour utiliser ce produit en toute sécurité.

e Un assemblage, une utilisation et une supervision appropriés sont
nécessaires.

e |l est recommandé de faire appel a deux adultes compétents pour
I'installation.

e Tenez les enfants a I'écart de la zone d'assemblage.

e Soyez conscient que les piéces peuvent étre endommageées par
un serrage excessif des vis.

e || est conseillé de ne pas orienter la balancoire vers le soleil.

La plupart des blessures sont dues a une mauvaise utilisation
et/ou au non-respect des instructions.

51



Instructions d’Utilisation

e La surveillance d’'un adulte sur place est requise en tout temps !

e N’installez pas le produit sur du béton, de 'asphalte, de la terre
tassée ou toute autre surface dure. Une chute sur une surface dure
peut entrainer des blessures graves pour l'utilisateur.

e Placez I'équipement sur un terrain plat a au moins 2 m
de toute structure ou obstruction telle qu'une cléture, un garage, une
maison, des branches en surplomb, des cordes a linge ou des fils

électriques.
e Pour éviter des blessures graves, ne laissez pas les enfants

utiliser I'équipement tant qu'’il n’est pas correctement installé.
e N'utilisez pas le dome d'escalade lorsqu'il est mouillé.

e Demandez aux enfants de ne pas utiliser 'équipement d’une
maniére autre que celle prévue.

e N'attachez pas d’autres articles au produit qui ne sont pas congus
pour I'équipement, tels que, mais sans s’y limiter, des cordes a
sauter, des cordes a linge, des laisses pour animaux de compagnie,
des cables et des chaines, car ils peuvent présenter un risque
d’étranglement.

e Pour éviter 'enchevétrement et I'étranglement, habillez les enfants
de maniére appropriée, en utilisant des chaussures bien ajustées et
en évitant les ponchos, les écharpes, les vestes avec cordons de
serrage au cou, les casques a sangles et autres vétements amples
potentiellement dangereux lors de l'utilisation de I'équipement.

52



Instructions d’Entretien

e Vérifiez que tous les écrous et boulons sont serrés avant chaque
utilisation, remplacez toute piéce usée, défectueuse ou manquante.

e Ratissez et vérifiez la profondeur des matériaux de revétement de
protection en vrac pour éviter le compactage et maintenir une
profondeur appropriée. Remplacez si nécessaire avant chaque
utilisation.

e Eliminez tout risque de trébuchement, comme les semelles en
béton exposées, les souches d’arbres ou les rochers.

e Les propriétaires sont responsables du maintien de la lisibilité des
étiquettes d’avertissement.

e Pour une plus longue durée de vie des accessoires, nous vous

suggérons de les ranger pendant I'hiver.
e N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs pour le nettoyage. Utilisez un

chiffon doux et humide pour éliminer la saleté et la poussiére.

e Poncez les zones rouillées sur les éléments tubulaires et
repeindre avec une peinture sans plomb.

Instructions d’Elimination

e Démontez et éliminez I'équipement de maniere a ce qu’il n’y ait
aucun danger déraisonnable au moment de la mise au rebut de
I'équipement.

e Suivez toutes vos exigences locales.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’AIRE DE JEUX ET LES
MATERIAUX DE SURFACE

53



e Utilisez un confinement, comme creuser autour du périméetre et/ou
tapisser le périmétre d’'une bordure paysagére.

e N’installez pas de revétement en vrac sur des surfaces dures
telles que le béton ou 'asphalte.

e l'installation de carreaux de caoutchouc ou de surfaces coulées
en place (autres que les matériaux de remblai en vrac) nécessite
généralement un professionnel et ne sont pas des projets de
bricolage.

e Utilisez des matériaux de revétement de terrain de jeu (autres que
des matériaux de remplissage en vrac) pour I'atténuation des

chocs des matériaux de revétement dans la zone d’utilisation de
I'équipement de terrain de jeu.

FICHE D'INFORMATION DU CONSOMMATEUR
CONCERNANT LES MATERIAUX DE REVETEMENT DES
AIRES DE JEUX

Sélectionnez un Revétement de Protection - L'une des choses les
plus importantes que vous puissiez faire pour réduire la probabilité
de blessures graves a la téte est d'installer un revétement protecteur
absorbant les chocs sous et autour de votre équipement de jeu. Le
revétement de protection doit étre appliqué a une profondeur
adaptée a la hauteur de I'équipement. Il existe différents types de
revétements ; quel que soit le produit que vous choisissez, suivez
les conseils suivants :

Matériaux de Remplissage en Vrac - Maintenez une profondeur
minimale de 23 cm de matériaux de remblai en vrac tels que du
paillis/copeaux de bois, de la fibre de bois d’ingénierie (EWF)

ou du paillis de caoutchouc déchiqueté/recyclé pour les équipements
jusqu’a 244 cm de haut ; et 23 cm de sable ou de gravier pour les
équipements jusqu’a 152 cm de haut.

54



REMARQUE : Un niveau de remplissage initial de 30 cm se
comprimera a une profondeur de surface d’environ 23 cm au fil
du temps. Le revétement se compactera, se déplacera et se
déposera également, et doit étre rempli périodiquement pour
maintenir une profondeur d’au moins 23 cm . Utilisez un minimum
de 15 cm de revétement protecteur pour les équipements de

jeu de moins de 122 cm de hauteur. S’il est entretenu
correctement, cela devrait étre suffisant. (A des profondeurs
inférieures a 15 cm , le matériau protecteur est trop facilement
déplacé ou compacté.)

**La hauteur de chute maximale pour cet équipement est de 1,5 m,
nous vous recommandons d’utiliser 15 cm de paillis d’écorce

double déchiqueté.*

AIRE DE JEUX SECURISEE

Placez I'équipement a au moins 2 m de toute structure ou
obstruction telle qu’une cléture, un garage, une maison, des
branches en surplomb, des cordes a linge ou des fils électriques. Le
revétement d'impact doit couvrir toute la zone de jeu recommandée.

Dimensions du jeu: 3,05 m de

diamétre
_ ] 2m
Zone de jeu recommandeée:

7,07 m de diameétre
Age recommandé : 3-12 ans

Joueur maximal : 4 enfants - —— &

Poids maximum de chaque
utilisateur : 50 kg

55



AVANT DE COMMENCER L’ASSEMBLAGE

Identifiez et vérifiez toutes les piéces et le matériel a I'aide de la
LISTE DES PIECES de ce document. Assurez-vous que toutes les
pieces et accessoires sont intacts et complets avant 'assemblage.
Testez tous les boulons en les insérant dans leurs trous respectifs.
Ne grattez pas le revétement en poudre. Le métal nu peut rouiller !
Vous devrez peut-étre marteler certains boulons avec un marteau ou
un maillet.

REMARQUE :
e |’assemblage nécessite deux adultes.

Pour faciliter 'assemblage, laissez toutes les fixations serrées a la
main jusqu’a ce que tous les tubes soient en place, puis serrez
fermement

PARTS LIST

Carton A
M1 M2 Z35 Z17
bleu 5pcs | bleu 30pcs | M8x35 16pcs | M8x20 10pcs
M8 D8 AS K10K13
16pcs 26pcs 2pcs 1pc
K L8 N1 N2
10pcs 10pcs 16pcs 1pc

56



N3 N4 NS G10

2pcs 2pcs 2pcs 16pcs
Carton B
M3 M4
rouge 28pcs | rouge 2pcs

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Assemblage du Déme d'Escalade (Méthode 1)

Etape 1 : Assemblage du Cercle Inférieur

Tout d'abord, fabriquez un décagone avec dix poteaux (M2), comme
indiqué sur l'image suivante.

Deuxiemement, prenez un poteau (M2) et un poteau (M3), puis
reliez-les a I'une des articulations du décagone a l'aide d'un boulon
(Z17), d'un contre-écrou (K), de rondelles (D8) et de rondelles

élastiques (L8). M

\

57




Conseils :
Les pbles doivent étre placés dans le méme ordre que celui indiqué
dans l'image suivante.

Le pole le plus extérieur est le podle D, le deuxiéme est le pdle @), le
troisieme est le pole 3 et le dernier (également le plus intérieur) est
le pole @.

Rondelle élastique (L8)

Troisiéemement, répétez I'opération a la deuxiéme étape et vous
obtiendrez la forme suivante. Le cercle inférieur est maintenant

terminé.

Conseils : Chaque noeud du cercle inférieur aura quatre extrémités
des poteaux.

58



Etape 2 : Assemblage du Deuxiéme Cercle

Tout d'abord, prenez trois poteaux (M3), un boulon (Z35), une
rondelle normale (D8) et un écrou mince (M8).
Deuxiemement, choisissez deux poteaux assemblés au cercle

inférieur, puis fixez les poteaux ensemble avec les outils Piéce (A5)
et Pieces (K10K13).

Conseils : L'ordre des poteaux doit étre le méme que celui indiqué
dans l'image suivante. Le poteau le plus extérieur est le poteau B,
le deuxiéme est le poteau @, le troisiéme est le poteau @), le
quatriéme est le poteau 2 et le dernier (également le plus intérieur)
est le poteau @.

Z35
rondelle (D8)

Remarque : Le boulon doit étre
fileté de l'intérieur vers I'extérieur




Etape 3 : Assemblage du Deuxiéme Cercle

Tout d'abord, prenez deux poteaux (M2), un poteau (M3), un boulon
(Z35), une rondelle normale (D8) et un écrou mince (M8).

Ensuite, choisissez deux poteaux (M2) assemblés au cercle
inférieur, puis fixez les poteaux ensemble a I'aide des outils Piece
(A5) et Pieces (K10K13).

Conseils : L'ordre des poteaux doit étre le méme que celui indiqué
dans l'image suivante. Le poteau le plus extérieur est le poteau ©),
le deuxiéme est le poteau &), le troisiéme est le poteau @, le
quatriéme est le poteau 3, le cinquieéme est le poteau @) et le
dernier (également le plus intérieur) est le poteau .

Remarque : le
boulon doit étre
fileté de
I'intérieur vers
I'extérieur.




Troisiemement, répétez I'opération de I'étape 3, et vous obtiendrez
la forme suivante. Le deuxiéme cercle est maintenant terminé.

Etape 4 : Assemblage du Troisiéme Cercle ( Important :
choisissez 1 tube (M3) et 1 tube (M1) pour ’'assemblage )

Tout d'abord, prenez un poteau (M3/M4), deux poteaux renforcés
(M1), un boulon (Z35), une rondelle normale (D8) et un écrou mince
(M8).

Ensuite, choisissez I'un des nceuds du deuxiéme cercle, puis fixez
les poteaux ensemble a I'aide des outils Piece (A5) et Piéces
(K10K13).

Conseils : L'ordre des poteaux doit étre le méme que celui indiqué
dans l'image suivante. Le poteau le plus extérieur est le poteau ©,
le deuxiéme est le poteau ), le troisieme est le poteau @, le
quatriéme est le poteau @, le cinquiéme est le poteau @ et le
dernier (également le plus intérieur) est le poteau .

61



Remarque : Le boulon doit étre fileté de I'intérieur vers I'extérieur.

Troisiemement : Répétez I'opération ci-dessus pour les nceuds
restants. Le troisiéme cercle est terminé !

Conseils : Chaque nceud du troisieme cercle aura six extrémités des
poteaux.

62



Etape 5 : Assemblage du Toit

Prenez un boulon (Z35), une rondelle normale (D8) et un écrou
mince (M8), puis fixez les poteaux sur le toit a I'aide des outils Piece
(A5) et Piéces (K10K13).

Conseils : L'ordre des poteaux doit étre le méme que celui indiqué
dans l'image suivante. Le poteau le plus a I'extérieur est le poteau &
, le deuxiéme est le poteau @, le troisiéme est le poteau @), le
quatriéme est le poteau @), et le dernier (également le plus a
l'intérieur) est le poteau .

Remarque : Le boulon doit
étre fileté de l'intérieur vers
I'extérieur.

63



Etape 6 : Assemblage de la Poignée Noire

Tout d’abord, fixez la poignée noire (N1) sur les nceuds avec un
écrou (G10) a l'aide de I'outil Piece (A5).

REMARQUE : Tous les nceuds auront besoin d’une poignée, a
I'exception des nceuds du cercle inférieur.

Conseils : Avant cette étape, assurez-vous que tous les tubes sont
dans la bonne position et fixez toutes les vis avec des outils. L'écart
de la poignée doit étre vérifié dans le poteau @ et le poteau & (ou
le poteau (6)), comme le montre I'image suivante.

Deuxiémement, répétez
I'opération ci-dessus pour les
autres nceuds.

64



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Assemblage du Déme d’'Escalade (Méthode 2)

65



Etape 1 : Assemblage du Connecteur a Cinq Tubes

Tout d’abord, prenez cinq poteaux (M3), comme indiqué sur I'image
suivante.

Deuxiemement, connectez-les a I'un des joints du décagone avec un
boulon (Z35), une rondelle normale (D8) et un écrou fin (M8), et
fixez la poignée noire (N1) sur les noeuds avec un écrou (G10) a
I'aide de I'outil Piece (A5).

Répétez les étapes ci-dessus 5 fois et assemblez 6 connecteurs a
cing tubes, numérotés N, puis prenez trois poteaux (M3) et deux
poteaux (M4), comme indiqué dans I'image suivante.

Connectez-les a I'un des joints du décagone avec un boulon (Z35),
une rondelle normale (D8) et un écrou fin (M8), et fixez la poignée
noire (N1) sur les nceuds avec un écrou (G10) a I'aide de 'outil
Piéce (A5), numérotée M.

Etape 2 : Assemblage du Cercle Inférieur
Tout d’abord, faites un décagone avec dix poteaux (M2), comme
indiqué sur I'image suivante.

@ x10

Etape 3 : Assemblage du Cercle Latéral

Tout d’abord, prenez deux connecteurs a cinq tubes (N), six poteaux
(M2) connectez-les comme le montre I'image.

66



2B E =
L

67



Etape 4 : Assemblage du Cercle Latéral

Tout d’abord, prenez trois connecteurs a cinq tubes (N), 14
poteaux(M2) connectez-les comme le montre I'image.




69



Etape 5 : Assemblage du Toit

Tout d’abord, prenez un connecteur a cinq tubes (M), cinq poteaux
renforcés (M1), cinq boulons (Z35), cing rondelles normales (D8) et
cing écrous minces (M8).

Ensuite, choisissez I'un des nceuds du deuxiéme cercle, puis fixez
les poteaux ensemble avec les outils Piece (A5) et Pieces (K10K13),
et fixez la poignée noire (N1) sur les nceuds avec un écrou (G10) en
utilisant I'outil Piece (A5).

Répétez I'opération 5 fois.

VA
/ |
L=

, % A
RRAN

M

{oF

ivavsl

OO
W) w610 36
23905 (1) x5
08) x5

70



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Assemblage du siége de balancoire

Tout d'abord, desserrez les écrous de deux boucles de chaine (N4),
connectez le siege de balancgoire (N2) et deux chaines (N5) comme
indiqué sur la figure, puis resserrez les écrous de la boucle de
chaine (N4).desserrez les écrous de deux boucles de chaine (N3)
pour connecter l'autre coté de la chaine (N5).

71



Et ensuite, installez le siége de balancoire avec ses deux

mousquetons

Maintenant, 'assemblage du déme d'escalade avec siége de
balancoire est terminé. Félicitations !

Personne de contact
Made4Home SAS

137 av. Gustave Eiffel

Z1 Rognac Nord

13340 Rognac (France)
téléphone au: +33 4 42 81 81 80
www.tectake.fr

E-Mail: contact@tectake.fr

72



Cupula de Escalada
SEGUN LOS REQUISITOS DE SEGURIDAD

Cupula de escalada de 3,05 m con asiento colgante

73



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINAL
CONSERVELO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

Advertencias

Atencidén: Solo para uso doméstico.

Atencion: Los nifios deben utilizar este producto bajo la supervision de
sus padres.

Peligro: Mantenga todas las piezas pequefias y los materiales de
embalaje de este producto fuera del alcance de los bebés y los nifios, ya
que de lo contrario pueden suponer un peligro de asfixia.

Peligro: La falta de fijacion puede provocar un riesgo de vuelco o de
caida.

> B bbb

> b

Advertencias Generales

El producto debe instalarse y usarse bajo la supervision de un adulto.
Lea detenidamente cada paso y siga el orden correcto.

Quite todo el embalaje, separe y cuente todas las piezas y los
accesorios.

Asegurese de que todas las piezas estén instaladas correctamente,
una instalacién incorrecta puede provocar un peligro.

Recomendamos que, siempre que sea posible, todos los elementos se
monten cerca de la zona en la que se van a utilizar, para evitar mover
el producto innecesariamente una vez montado.

Asegure una superficie segura durante el montaje, y coloque el
producto siempre sobre una superficie plana, firme y estable.

Por favor, revise y mantenga el producto regularmente, y las piezas
mas importantes deben estar suspendidas, fijadas o ancladas bien al
suelo.

74



/\ iADVERTENCIA!

e jAdvertencia! jSolo para uso doméstico al aire libre!

e El producto esta destinado a nifios de 3 a 12 afios con un peso
maximo de 50 kg. Un maximo de 4 nifios pueden utilizarlo al mismo
tiempo.

e | ea atentamente las instrucciones antes de montarlo y utilizarlo.
e Conserve este manual para futuras consultas.

e Tenga cuidado con las colisiones cuando utilice el columpio.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE
PROVOCAR LESIONES GRAVES O DANOS MATERIALES.
e Todos los usuarios deben comprender y seguir las instruc-
ciones para el funcionamiento seguro de este producto.

e Es necesario un montaje, uso y supervision adecuados.

e Se recomiendan dos adultos capaces para la instalacion.

e Mantenga a los nifos alejados de la zona de montaje.

e Tenga en cuenta que las piezas pueden dafnarse si se apri-
etan demasiado los tornillos.

e Recomendamos que el columpio no esté orientado hacia el
sol.

La mayoria de las lesiones se producen por un mal uso y/o por
no segquir las instrucciones.

75



Instrucciones de Uso

Se requiere la supervision de un adulto en todo momento.

e No instale el producto sobre hormigdn, asfalto, tierra compacta-
da o cualquier otra superficie dura. Una caida sobre una superfi-
cie dura puede provocar lesiones graves al usuario.

e Coloque el equipo en un terreno llano a una distancia minima
de 2 m de cualquier estructura u obstaculo, como una valla, un
garaje, una casa, ramas colgantes, tendederos o cables eléctri-
e Para evitar lesiones graves, no permita que los nifios utilicen
el equipo hasta que esté correctamente instalado.

e No utilice la cupula de escalada cuando esté mojada.

e Instruya a los nifios para que no utilicen el equipo de forma
distinta a la prevista.

e No sujete al producto otros elementos que no estén disefados
para el equipo, como, por ejemplo, cuerdas para saltar, tend-
ederos, correas para mascotas, cables y cadenas, ya que
pueden provocar peligro de estrangulamiento.

e Para evitar enredos y estrangulamientos, vista a los nifios de
forma adecuada, utilizando zapatos bien ajustados y evitando
ponchos, bufandas, chaquetas con cordones en el cuello,
cascos con correas Yy otras prendas holgadas que sean poten-
cialmente peligrosas durante el uso del equipo.

76



Instrucciones de Mantenimiento

e Compruebe que todas las tuercas y pernos estén apretados
antes de cada uso, sustituya cualquier pieza desgastada, defectu-
osa o que falte.

e Rastrille y compruebe la profundidad de los materiales de
revestimiento protector de relleno suelto para evitar la com-
pactacion y mantener la profundidad adecuada. Reemplace si es
necesario antes de cada uso.

e Retire cualquier peligro de tropiezo, como zapatas de hormigon
expuestas, tocones de arboles o rocas.

e Los propietarios seran responsables de mantener la legibilidad
de las etiquetas de advertencia.

e Para prolongar la vida util de los accesorios, se aconseja
guardarlos durante el invierno.

e No utilice limpiadores abrasivos para la limpieza. Utilice un
pano suave y humedo para eliminar la suciedad y el polvo.

e Lije las zonas oxidadas de los miembros tubulares y vuelva a
pintar utilizando una pintura sin plomo.

Instrucciones de Eliminacion

e Desmonte y elimine el equipo de forma que no existan
peligros irrazonables en el momento de desecharlo.
e Siga todos los requisitos locales.

INSTRUCCIONES DE PARQUE INFANTIL Y MATERIALES
DE SUPERFICIE

77



e Utilice barreras de contencion, como excavaciones alrededor
del perimetro y/o revestimiento del perimetro con bordes paisa-
jisticos.

e No instale superficies de relleno suelto sobre superficies duras
como hormigdn o asfalto.

e La instalacion de baldosas de caucho o superficies vertidas en
el lugar (que no sean materiales de relleno suelto) generalmente
requiere un profesional y no son proyectos de "hagalo usted
mismo".

e Utilice materiales de superficie de parques infantiles (que no
sean materiales de relleno sueltos) que cumplan con la norma de
seguridad

Especificacion para la atenuacién de impactos de materiales de
superficies dentro de la zona de uso de equipos de parques
infantiles.

HOJA DE INFORMACION AL CONSUMIDOR
PARA MATERIALES DE SUPERFICIES DE

Seleccion de Superficies Protectoras - Una de las medidas mas
importantes para reducir la probabilidad de que se produzcan
lesiones graves en la cabeza es instalar una superficie protecto-
ra amortiguadora debajo y alrededor de los equipos de juego. El
revestimiento protector debe aplicarse a una profundidad adec-
uada a la altura del equipo. Hay diferentes tipos de revestimien-
tos para elegir; sea cual sea el producto que elija, siga estas
directrices:

Materiales de Relleno Suelto - Mantenga una profundidad
minima de 23 cm de materiales de relleno suelto como mantil-
lo/virutas de madera, fibra de madera de ingenieria (EWF), o
mantillo de caucho triturado/reciclado para equipos de hasta
244 cm de altura; y 23 cm de arena o gravilla para equipos de
hasta 152 cm de altura.

/8



NOTA: Con el tiempo, un nivel de relleno inicial de 30 cm se
comprimira hasta alcanzar una profundidad de 23 cm aproxima-
damente. El revestimiento también se compactara, desplazara y
asentara, y debera rellenarse periédicamente para mantener al
menos 23 cm de profundidad. Utilice un minimo de 15 cm de
revestimiento protector para los equipos de juego de menos de
122 cm de altura. Si se mantiene adecuadamente, deberia ser
suficiente. (A profundidades inferiores a 15 cm, el material pro-
tector se desplaza o compacta con demasiada facilidad.)

**La altura maxima de caida de este equipo es de 1,5 m, por lo
que recomendamos utilizar 15 cm de mantillo de corteza tritura-
da doble.**

ZONA DE JUEGO SEGURA

Coloque el equipo a no menos de 2 m de cualquier estructura u
obstaculo como una valla, garaje, casa, ramas colgantes, tendederos o
cables eléctricos. La superficie de impacto debe cubrir toda el area de
juego recomendada.

Dimensiones del juego:
3,05 m de diametro

Area de juego
recomendada: 7,07 m de
diametro

2m

Edad recomendada:
3-12 afios 2m 2m

—

Numero maximo de
jugadores: 4 ninos

Peso maximo de cada
usuario: 50 kg ' 2m

79



ANTES DE COMENZAR EL MONTAJE

Identifique y compruebe todas las piezas y accesorios utilizando la
LISTA DE PIEZAS de este documento. Asegurese de que todas las
piezas y accesorios estan intactos y completos antes del montaje.
Compruebe todos los pernos introduciéndolos en sus respectivos
orificios. No raspe el recubrimiento de polvo. jEl metal desnudo puede
oxidarse! Es posible que tenga que golpear algunos pernos con un
martillo o mazo.

NOTA:
e E|l montaje requiere dos adultos.

Para facilitar el montaje, deje todos los sujetadores apretados con los
dedos hasta que todos los tubos estén en su lugar, luego apriételos
firmemente.

LISTA DE PIEZAS

Caja A
M1 M2 Z35 Z17
azul 5pcs | azul 30pcs | M8x35 16pcs | M8x20 10pcs
M8 D8 AS K10K13
16pcs 26pcs 2pcs 1pc
K L8 N1 N2
10pcs 10pcs 16pcs 1pc

80



N3 N4 NS G10
2pcs 2pcs 2pcs 16pcs
Caja A
M3 M4
w
rojo 28pcs | rojo 2pcs

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Montaje de la Cupula de Escalada (Método 1)

Paso 1: Montaje del Circulo Inferior

Primero, haga un decagono con diez postes (M2), como se muestra en
la siguiente imagen.

Segundo, coja un poste (M2) y un poste (M3), luego conéctelos a una
de las uniones del decagono con un perno (Z17), una contratuerca (K),
una arandela (D8) y una arandela elastica (L8).

M2

81




Consejos:

El orden de los postes tiene que ser el mismo que el marcado en la
siguiente imagen.

El poste mas exterior es el poste D, el segundo es el poste @), el
tercero es el poste 3 y el Gltimo (también el mas interior) es el poste @.

Tercero, repita la operacién en el segundo paso, y obtendra la siguiente
forma. Ahora, el circulo inferior esta terminado.

Consejos: Cada nodo del circulo inferior tendra cuatro extremos de
poste.

82



Paso 2: Montaje del Segundo Circulo

Primero, coja tres postes (M3), un perno (Z35), una arandela normal
(D8) y una tuerca fina (M8).

Segundo, elija dos postes ensamblados en el circulo inferior, luego fije
los postes juntos con las herramientas (A5) y (K10K13).

Consejos: El orden de los postes tiene que ser el mismo que el
marcado en la siguiente imagen. El poste mas exterior es el poste ©), el
segundo es el poste @), el tercero es el poste ), el cuarto es el poste
2 y el ultimo (también el mas interior) es el poste @.

Z35
Arandela (D8)

Tuerca (M8)

Nota: El perno debe roscarse
de dentro hacia fuera.

83



Paso 3: Montaje del Segundo Circulo

Primero, coja dos postes (M2), un poste (M3), un perno (Z35), una
arandela normal (D8) y una tuerca fina (M8).

Segundo, elija dos postes (M2) ensamblados en el circulo inferior, luego
fije los postes juntos con las herramientas (A5) y (K10K13).

Consejos: El orden de los postes tiene que ser el mismo que el orden
marcado en la siguiente imagen. El poste mas exterior es el poste ©), el
segundo es el poste (&), el tercero es el poste @), el cuarto es el poste
3, el quinto es @ y el ultimo (también el mas interior) es el poste @.

Nota: El perno debe
roscarse de dentro

hacia fuera.

84



Tercero, repita la operacion del paso 3, y obtendra la siguiente forma.

Ahora, el segundo circulo ha sido terminado.

Paso 4: Montaje del Tercer Circulo (Importante: elija 1 tubo (M3)
y 1 tubo (M1) para el montaje)

Primero, coja un poste (M3/M4), dos postes reforzados (M1), un perno
(Z35), una arandela normal (D8) y una tuerca fina (M8).

Segundo, elija uno de los nodos en el segundo circulo, luego fije los
postes juntos con las herramientas (A5) y (K10K13).

Consejos: El orden de los postes tiene que ser el mismo que el
marcado en la siguiente imagen. El poste mas exterior es el poste ©,
el segundo es el poste (&), el tercero es el poste @, el cuarto es el
poste 3), el quinto es el poste @ y el Ultimo (también el mas interior)
es el poste .

85



Nota: El perno debe roscarse de dentro hacia fuera.

Tercero: Repita la operacion anterior para el resto de nodos. jEl tercer
circulo esta terminado!

Consejos: Cada nodo del tercer circulo tendra seis extremos de poste.

86



Paso 5: Montaje del Techo

Coja un perno (Z35), una arandela normal (D8) y una tuerca fina (M8),
luego fije los postes en el techo junto con las herramientas (A5) y
(K10K13).

Consejos: El orden de los postes debe ser el mismo que el marcado
en la siguiente imagen. El poste mas exterior es el poste ®), el
segundo es el poste @), el tercero es el poste 3, el cuarto es el poste
2, y el ultimo (también el mas interior) es el poste .

Nota: El perno debe roscarse
de dentro hacia fuera.

87



Paso 6: Montaje del Agarre Negro

Primero, fije el agarre negro (N1) en los nodos con una tuerca (G10)
utilizando la herramienta (A5). NOTA: Todos los nodos necesitaran un
agarre, excepto los nodos del circulo inferior.

Consejos: Antes de este paso, asegurese de que todos los tubos
estan en la posicidn correcta y apriete todos los tornillos con
herramientas, es necesario comprobar el espacio del agarre en el
poste D y el poste B (o poste ©)), como se muestra en la siguiente
imagen.

Segundo, repita la operacion
anterior para el resto de nodos.

38



INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Montaje de la Cupula de Escalada (Método 2)

89



Paso 1: Montaje del Conector de Cinco Tubos

Primero, coja cinco postes (M3), como se muestra en la siguiente
imagen.

Segundo, conéctelos a una de las uniones del decagono con un perno
(Z35), una arandela normal (D8) y una tuerca fina (M8), y fije el agarre
negro (N1) en los nodos con una tuerca (G10) utilizando la
herramienta (A5).

Repita los pasos anteriores 5 veces y monte 6 conectores de cinco
tubos, numerados N, y luego, coja tres postes (M3) y dos postes (M4),
como se muestra en la siguiente imagen. Conéctelos a una de las
uniones del decagono con un perno (Z35), una arandela normal (D8) y
una tuerca fina (M8), y fije el agarre negro (N1) en los nodos con una
tuerca (G10) utilizando la herramienta (A5), numerados M.

Paso 2: Montaje del Circulo Inferior
Primero, haga un decagono con diez postes (M2), como se muestra

en la siguiente imagen.
@ x10

Paso 3: Montaje del Circulo Lateral

Primero, coja dos conectores de cinco tubos (N), seis postes (M2), y
conéctelos como muestra la imagen.

90



®®E =
L

91




Paso 4: Montaje del Circulo Lateral

Primero, coja tres conectores de cinco tubos (N), 14 postes (M2) y
conéctelos como muestra la imagen.




93



Paso 5: Montaje del Techo

Primero, coja un conector de cinco tubos (M), cinco postes reforzados
(M1), cinco pernos (Z35), cinco arandelas normales (D8) y cinco
tuercas finas (M8).

Segundo, elija uno de los nodos del segundo circulo, luego fije los
postes entre si con las herramientas (A5) y (K10K13), y fije el agarre
negro (N1) en los nodos con una tuerca (G10) utilizando la
herramienta (A5).

Repita la operacion 5 veces.




INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Montaje del Asiento de Columpio

Primero, afloje las tuercas de las dos hebillas de cadena (N4), conecte
el asiento de columpio (N2) y dos cadenas (N5) como se muestra en
la figura, y luego apriete las tuercas de la hebilla de cadena (N4).
Afloje las tuercas de las dos hebillas de la cadena (N3) y conecte el
otro lado de la cadena (N5).

95



A continuacién, instale el asiento de columpio con sus dos mosquetones.

Ahora, el montaje de la cupula de escalada con asiento de columpio se ha
completado.

iEnhorabuena!

Persona de contacto

Ibérica de Distribuciones online del Hogar,
SLU,

Méndez Alvaro 20,

Madrid 28045,

Teléfono: +34 912907933

www.tectake.es

correo electrénico: mail@idoh.es

96



Cupola di Arrampicata
IN CONFORMITA Al REQUISITI DI SICUREZZA

Cupola di arrampicata da 3,05 m con altalena

97



STRUZIONI PER L'USO ORIGINALI
Conservarle per poterle consultare all’occorrenza

Avvertenza

Attenzione: solo per uso domestico.

Attenzione: | bambini devono usare questo prodotto sotto la
supervisione dei genitori.

Pericolo: Tenere tutte le piccole parti e i materiali di imballaggio di
questo prodotto lontano da neonati e bambini, altrimenti potrebbero
rappresentare un rischio di soffocamento.

Pericolo: La mancanza di accessorio pud causare un rischio di
ribaltamento.

A\

> B PPk

> B

Avvertenze Generali

Il prodotto deve essere installato e utilizzato sotto la supervisione di un
adulto.

Leggere attentamente ogni passo e seguire l'ordine corretto.
Rimuovere tutti gli imballaggi, separare e contare tutte le parti e tutti gli
accessori.

Si prega di assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano installate correttamente,
un'installazione errata pud portare a un pericolo.

Si consiglia, ove possibile, di montare tutti gli articoli vicino alla zona in
cui verranno posti in uso, per evitare di spostare inutiimente il prodotto
una volta assemblato.

Garantire una superficie sicura durante il montaggio e posizionare il
prodotto sempre su una superficie piana, stabile.

Si prega di controllare e manutenere regolarmente, le parti piu
importanti per la sospensione, il fissaggio, I'ancoraggio a terra.

98



/\ AVVERTENZA!

e Avvertenza! Solo per uso domestico all'aperto!

e || prodotto é destinato all'uso da parte di bambini di eta compresa tra
i 3 ei12 anni con un peso massimo di 50 kg. Possono utilizzarlo al
massimo 4 bambini contemporaneamente.

e Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima del montaggio e
dell'uso.

e Conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri.

e Fare attenzione alle collisioni quando si utilizza I'altalena.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

LA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DI QUESTE AVVERTENZE PUO
CAUSARE GRAVI LESIONI O DANNI MATERIALI.

e Tutti gli utenti devono comprendere e seguire le istruzioni per il
funzionamento sicuro di questo prodotto.

e Sono necessari un montaggio, un utilizzo e una supervisione
adeguati.

e Per l'installazione si raccomanda la presenza di due adulti
capaci.

e Tenere i bambini lontani dall'area di montaggio.

e Tenere presente che le parti possono essere danneggiate da
un serraggio eccessivo delle viti.

e Si consiglia di non rivolgere l'altalena verso il sole.

La maggior parte delle lesioni &€ causata da un uso improprio e/o
dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni.

99



Istruzioni per l'uso

E richiesta la supervisione di un adulto in loco in ogni momento!
e Non installare il prodotto su cemento, asfalto, terra battuta o
altre superfici dure. Una caduta su una superficie dura pud cau-
sare gravi lesioni all'utente.

e Posizionare I'apparecchiatura su un terreno pianeggiante ad
almeno 2 m da qualsiasi struttura o ostacolo come recinzioni,
garage, case, rami sporgenti, fili del bucato o cavi elettrici.

e Per evitare gravi lesioni, non permettere ai bambini di utilizzare
I'apparecchiatura finché non é stata installata correttamente.

e Non utilizzare I'arrampicatore a cupola quando & bagnato.

e Istruire i bambini a non utilizzare I'attrezzatura in modo diverso
da quello previsto.

e Non attaccare al prodotto altri oggetti non progettati per I'at-
trezzatura, come ad esempio, ma non solo, corde per saltare,
stendibiancheria, guinzagli per animali, cavi e catene, in quanto
potrebbero causare un rischio di strangolamento.

e Per evitare l'impigliamento e lo strangolamento, vestite i bam-
bini in modo appropriato, utilizzando scarpe ben aderenti ed
evitando poncho, sciarpe, giacche con coulisse, caschi con cin-
ghie e altri indumenti larghi potenzialmente pericolosi durante

l'uso dell'attrezzatura.

100



Istruzioni di manutenzione

e Controllare che tutti i dadi e i bulloni siano serrati prima di
ogni utilizzo, sostituire eventuali parti usurate, difettose o
mancanti.

e Rastrellare e controllare la profondita dei materiali protet-
tivi di riempimento sciolti per evitare il compattamento e
mantenere una profondita adeguata. Se necessario, sostitu-
irli prima di ogni utilizzo.

e Rimuovere eventuali pericoli per I'inciampo, come piedini

di cemento esposti, ceppi d'albero o rocce.

e | proprietari sono responsabili del mantenimento della
leggibilita delle etichette di avvertimento.

e Per una maggiore durata degli accessori, si consiglia di
riporli durante l'inverno.

e Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi per la pulizia. Utilizzare un
panno morbido e umido per eliminare sporco e polvere.

e Carteggiare le aree arrugginite sui tubolari e riverniciare con una
vernice priva di piombo.

Istruzioni di Smaltimento

e Smontare e smaltire I'apparecchiatura in modo tale che al mo-
mento dello smaltimento non sussistano pericoli irragionevoli.

e Seguire tutti i requisiti locali.

ISTRUZIONI SUI MATERIALI PER PARCHI GIOCHI E SU-
PERFICI

101



e Utilizzare misure di contenimento, come lo scavo del perimetro
e/o il rivestimento del perimetro con una bordura.

e Non installare pavimentazioni sciolte su superfici dure come
cemento o asfalto.

e L'installazione di piastrelle di gomma o di superfici colate in
opera (diverse dai materiali sciolti) richiede generalmente un
professionista e non € un progetto “fai da te”.

e Utilizzare materiali per la pavimentazione dei parchi giochi
(diversi dai materiali di riempimento sciolti) conformi alle norme
di sicurezza Specifiche per I'attenuazione degli impatti dei mate-
riali di pavimentazione nella zona di utilizzo delle attrezzature
per parchi giochi.

SCHEDA INFORMATIVA AL CONSUMATORE
PER | MATERIALI DI PAVIMENTAZIONE
PER PARCHI GIOCHI

Scegliere una superficie protettiva: una delle cose piu importanti
da fare per ridurre la probabilita di gravi lesioni alla testa é instal-
lare una superficie protettiva che assorba gli urti sotto e intorno
alle attrezzature da gioco. Il rivestimento protettivo deve essere
applicato a una profondita adeguata all'altezza dell'attrezzatura.
Esistono diversi tipi di pavimentazione da scegliere; qualunque
sia il prodotto scelto, seguite le seguenti linee guida:

Materiali di riempimento sciolti: mantenere una profondita
minima di 23 cm di materiali di riempimento sciolti come paccia-
me/cippato di legno, fibra di legno ingegnerizzata (EWF) o pac-
ciame di gomma triturata/riciclata per attrezzature fino a 244 cm
di altezza; e 23 cm di sabbia o ghiaia di piselli per attrezzature
fino a 152 cm di altezza.

102



NOTA: Un livello di riempimento iniziale di 30 cm si compattera
nel tempo fino a raggiungere una profondita di circa 23 cm. Il
rivestimento si compatta, si sposta e si assesta e deve essere
periodicamente riempito per mantenere una profondita di
almeno 23 cm. Per le attrezzature da gioco di altezza inferiore a
122 cm, utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo di almeno 15 cm. Se
mantenuto correttamente, dovrebbe essere sufficiente. (A pro-
fondita inferiori a 15 cm, il materiale protettivo si sposta o si
compatta troppo facilmente).

**L'altezza massima di caduta per questa attrezzatura € di 1,5
M. Si consiglia di utilizzare 15 cm di pacciame di corteccia dop-
piamente sminuzzato **.

AREA DI GIOCO SICURA

Posizionare l'attrezzatura a non meno di 2 m da qualsiasi struttura o
ostacolo come recinzioni, garage, case, rami sporgenti, fili del bucato o
cavi elettrici. La superficie d'impatto deve coprire l'intera area di gioco
consigliata.

Dimensioni del set di
gioco: 3,05 m di diametro

2m

Area di gioco consigliata:
7,07 m di diametro

Eta consigliata: 3-12 - —
anni

Numero massimo di
giocatori: 4 bambini

Peso massimo di 2m

ciascun utente: 50 kg

P

103



PRIMA DI INIZIARE IL MONTAGGIO

Identificare e controllare tutte le parti e la ferramenta utilizzando
I'ELENCO PARTI di questo documento. Assicurarsi che tutte le parti e
gli accessori siano integri e completi prima del montaggio. Verificare
tutti i bulloni inserendoli nei rispettivi fori. Non raschiare il rivestimento
in polvere. Il metallo nudo potrebbe arrugginire! Potrebbe essere
necessario battere alcuni bulloni con un martello o un mazzuolo.

NOTA:
e || montaggio richiede due adulti.

Per facilitare 'assemblaggio, lasciare tutti gli elementi di fissaggio
serrati con le dita fino a quando tutti i tubi sono in posizione, quindi
serrare saldamente.

LISTA DEI PEZZI

Contenitore A

M1 M2 Z35 Z17

blu 5pcs | blu 30pcs | M8x35 16pcs | M8x20 10pcs
M8 D8 AS K10K13

16pcs 26pcs 2pcs 1pc
K L8 N1 N2

10pcs 10pcs 16pcs 1pc

104



N3 N4 NS G10

2pcs 2pcs 2pcs 16pcs
Contenitore A
M3 M4
rosso 28pcs | rosso 2pcs

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

Montaggio della Cupola di Arrampicata (Metodo 1)

Passo 1: Montaggio del Cerchio Inferiore

Per prima cosa, creare un decagono con dieci pali (M2), come mostrato
nella figura seguente.

In secondo luogo, prendere un polo (M2) e un polo (M3), quindi
collegarli a uno dei giunti del decagono con un bullone (Z17), un
controdado (K), rondelle (D8) e rondelle elastiche (L8).

M2

105




Suggerimenti:

L'ordine dei poli deve corrispondere a quello indicato nell'immagine
seguente.

Il polo piu esterno & il polo D, il secondo ¢ il polo @), il terzo € il polo 3
e l'ultimo (anche il pili interno) & il polo @.

In terzo luogo, ripetete I'operazione del secondo passo e otterrete la
forma seguente. Ora il cerchio inferiore e stato completato.

VAN

Suggerimenti: Ogni nodo del cerchio inferiore avra quattro estremita
di palo.

106



Passo 2: Assemblaggio del Secondo Cerchio

Per prima cosa, prendere tre pali (M3), un bullone (Z35), una rondella
normale (D8) e un dado sottile (M8).

In secondo luogo, scegliere due pali assemblati nel cerchio inferiore,
quindi fissare i pali insieme con gli strumenti Parte (A5) e Parte
(K10K13).

Suggerimenti: L'ordine dei pali deve corrispondere a quello indicato
nell'immagine seguente. Il palo pit esterno & il palo (®, il secondo & il
palo @), il terzo & il palo 3, il quarto & il palo ) e I'ultimo (anche il piu
interno) & il palo @.

Z35
rondella (D8)

Nota: Il bullone deve essere
filettato dall'interno verso
l'esterno.

107



Passo 3: Montaggio del Secondo Cerchio

Per prima cosa, prendere due pali (M2), un palo (M3), un bullone (Z35),
una rondella normale (D8) e un dado sottile (M8).

In secondo luogo, scegliere due pali (M2) assemblati nel cerchio
inferiore, quindi fissare i pali insieme con gli strumenti Parte (A5) e
Parte (K10K13).

Suggerimenti: L'ordine dei pali deve corrispondere a quello indicato
nell'immagine seguente. |l palo pit esterno € il palo ©), il secondo & il
palo @, il terzo & il palo @), il quarto & il palo (3, il quinto & il palo @ e
l'ultimo (il piu interno) & il palo .

Nota: Il bullone deve essere
filettato dall'interno verso
I'esterno.

108



In terzo luogo, ripetere I'operazione al passo 3 e si otterra la forma
seguente.

Ora il secondo cerchio é stato completato.

Passo 4: Montaggio del Terzo Cerchio (Importante: scegliere 1
tubo (M3) e 1 tubo (M1) per il montaggio)

Per prima cosa, prendere un palo (M3/M4), due pali rinforzati (M1), un
bullone (Z35), una rondella normale (D8) e un dado sottile (M8). In
secondo luogo, scegliere uno dei nodi del secondo cerchio, quindi
fissare i pali con gli strumenti Parte (A5) e Parte (K10K13).

Suggerimenti: L'ordine dei pali deve corrispondere a quello indicato
nell'immagine seguente. |l palo pit esterno & il palo ®, il secondo ¢ il
palo B, ilterzo il palo @, il quarto & il palo 3, il quinto & il palo @
e l'ultimo (anche il piu interno) & il palo .

109



Nota: Il bullone deve essere filettato dall'interno verso I'esterno.

Terzo: Ripetere I'operazione di cui sopra per gli altri nodi. Il terzo
cerchio é stato completato!

Suggerimenti: Ogni nodo del terzo cerchio avra sei estremita di palo.

110



Passo 5: Montaggio del Tetto

Prendere un bullone (Z35), una rondella normale (D8) e un dado
sottile (M8), quindi fissare i pali sul tetto con gli strumenti Parte (A5) e
Parte (K10K13).

Suggerimenti: L'ordine dei pali deve corrispondere a quello indicato
nell'immagine seguente. |l palo piu esterno ¢ il palo ®, il secondo & il
palo @, ilterzo & il palo @, il quarto & il palo @), e I'ultimo (anche il
pitl interno) & il palo .

Nota: Il bullone deve essere
filettato dall'interno verso
I'esterno.

111



Passo 6: Montaggio dell'impugnatura Nera

Per prima cosa, fissare I'impugnatura nera (N1) sui nodi con un dado
(G10) utilizzando Il'utensile Part (A5). NOTA: Tutti i nodi avranno
bisogno di un grip, tranne i nodi del cerchio inferiore.

Suggerimenti: Prima di questa fase, assicurarsi che tutti i tubi siano
nella giusta posizione e fissare tutte le viti con gli attrezzi, La distanza
della presa deve essere controllata nel palo D e nel palo ® (o nel
palo ®), come mostrato nella seguente immagine.

In secondo luogo, ripetere
I'operazione precedente per gli
altri nodi.

112



ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

Montaggio della Cupola di Arrampicata (Metodo 2)

113



Passo 1: Montaggio del Connettore a Cinque Tubi

Per prima cosa, prelevare cinque poli (M3), come mostrato
nell'immagine seguente. In secondo luogo, collegarli a uno dei giunti
del decagono con un bullone (Z35), una rondella normale (D8) e un
dado sottile (M8), e fissare la presa nera (N1) sui nodi con un dado
(G10) utilizzando I'utensile Part (A5).

Ripetere le operazioni sopra descritte per 5 volte e assemblare 6
connettori a cinque tubi, numerati N, quindi prelevare tre poli (M3) e
due poli (M4), come mostrato nella figura seguente. Collegarli a uno
dei giunti del decagono con un bullone (Z35), una rondella normale
(D8) e un dado sottile (M8), e fissare la presa nera (N1) sui nodi con
un dado (G10) utilizzando l'utensile Part (A5), numerato M.

Passo 2: Montaggio del Cerchio Laterale

Per prima cosa, realizzare un decagono con dieci pali (M2), come
mostrato nell'immagine seguente.
) xi

Passo 3: Montaggio del Cerchio Laterale

Per prima cosa, prendere due connettori a cinque tubi (N), sei poli
(M2) e collegarli come mostra I'immagine.

114



®H 33 =
LD

115



Passo 4: Montaggio del Cerchio Inferiore

Per prima cosa, prendere tre connettori a cinque tubi (N), 14 poli (M2)
e collegarli come mostra I'immagine.

:

RN
AN

610 x4
aa (K) w6
) xd

x x
&~ (o))

x x x
B (o))

BER®EE




117



Passo 5: Montaggio del Tetto

Per prima cosa, prendere un connettore a cinque tubi (M), cinque pali
rinforzati (M1), cinque bulloni (Z35), cinque rondelle normali (D8) e
cinque dadi sottili (M8). In secondo luogo, scegliere uno dei nodi del
secondo cerchio, quindi fissare i pali tra loro con gli strumenti Parte
(AS) e Parte (K10K13) e fissare la presa nera (N1) sui nodi con un
dado (G10) usando lo strumento Parte (A5). Ripetere 5 volte.




ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

Montaggio della Seduta dell’'Altalena

Per prima cosa, allentare i dadi delle due fibbie della catena (N4),
collegare il sedile oscillante (N2) e le due catene (N5) come mostrato
in figura, quindi serrare i dadi della fibbia della catena (N4).

119



Quindi, installare I'altalena con i due moschettoni.

Ora I'assemblaggio della cupola di arrampicata con altalena € completato.
Congratulazioni!

Persona di contatto

tenulodi S.r.l.

Via Manzano 70

33040 Premariacco (UD)

Numero di telefono: +39 0471 1800175
www.tectake.it

E-Mail: mail@tectake.it

120



